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RE LATE CLAIM APPLICATION OF LORENZO HEAROD, CHRISTOPHER 
HEAROD, AND BARBARA HEAROD 

Honorable City Council:

SUMMARY 

Lorenzo, Christopher and Barbara Hearod . have applied for Leave to 
present a late Claim We are of the opinion that the application 
does not fall within those circumstances under which relief must 
be granted.

BACKGROUND 

The Hearods have applied for leave to present a late claim. T/71 

claim seeks damages allegedly suffered as . a result of an automobif; 
accident claimed tb have been caused by a defective road condition. 

Government,Code . Section 911.2,provides that a claim of this type shall 
be filed within 100 days of accrual of the cause of action. Applicants' 
cause of action accrued on November 28, 1980. The 100-day filing 
Period exPired on or aboUt march 8, 1981. Applicants' claim was. 
filed on March 12, 1981, only four days late. 

Because it was untimely, the 'claim was returned to.applicants' 
attorney with an advisory note that a late claim ap plication could' 
be filed and that this should be done Promptly. However, the claim 
was not resubmitted with a late claim application until September 8, 
1981, a delay of approximately - .2 Six months. 

The reason given for the failure to file a timely claim is that 
aPPlicants were not aware that an allegedly.defectivei . road condition 
existed until the other driver in the accident raised this as a-
defense in a separate action against her. Applicants maintain that 
the claim was filed shortly thereafter. No explanation is given for 
the 'Six month delay in submitting the late claim application.



RECOMMEN AT ON APPROVED:

City Council	 2	 September 17,1981


ANALYSIS 

A person seeking to file a late claim must 010W both: (1) that the 
application was presented within A reasonable time not to exceed one 
year after the accrual of the cause of action (Government Code 
§911.4(b)); and (2), that the failure to file a timely claim was due 
to mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect (Government 
Code. §911.6(b)(1)). In order to obtain relief on any of these 
grounds it must appear that the applicant acted with reasonable 
diligence under the circumstances (Roberts vs. State (1971) 39 Cal. 
3d 844; . El Dorado  Irr,Dist. vs. Superior Court (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 
57). It does not appear to us that this standard has been met in 
the instant case. 

Applicants apparently consulted their attorney regarding the accident 
well before the 100-day filing period had expired. Applicants' 
attorney is held to be familiar with the claim filing requirements 
and the procedure for presenting a late claim ap p lication. "It is 
not the purpose of the remedial statutes to grant relief from 
defaults which are the result of inexcusable neglect of parties or 
their attorneys in the performance of the latter l sobligations to 
their clients." (Tammen vs. County of San Diego (1966) 66 Ca1.2d 486, 
478). 

Based upon the facts as stated in the application it appears that the 
initial failure to file a timely claim may have been due to a 
mistake. inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect within the 
meaning 6fGovernment Code Section 911.6(b) (1). However, in our 
opinion the Iix month delay in filing the late claim application was 
both unreasonable and inexcusable, and demonstrates a lack of due 
diligence in pursuing the matter. (Goverment Code §911.4(b); Roberts  
vs. State ,supra). 

Applicants were represented by counsel. He had been advised that a 
late claim application could be submitted, and that if he wanted to 
pursue the matter he should do so promptly. Instead, six months 
were allowed to elapse; no facts are offered to explain or justify 
this delay. In our opinion this does not appear to be the conduct 
of a reasonably diligent person under the circumstances (Roberts  
vs. State, supra; El Dorado Irr. Dist. vs. Superior Court, supra). 

RECOMMENDATION 

For the foregoing reasons it is recommended that the application'of 
Lorenzo, Christopher and Barbara Hearod for leave to present a late 
claim, be denied.'

Very truly yours, 

JAMES P. JACKSON 
City AttorneyA 

STEPHEN B. NOCITA 
Deputy City Attorney
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CITY AITORHEY'S OFfiCE 

LORENZO HEAROD, CHRISTOPHER 
HEAROD and BARBARA HEAROD,

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO 

	

Claimants;-	 PRESENT LATE CLAIM ON BEHALF 
OF CLAIMANTS, LORENZO HEAROD, 

vs.	 CHRISTOPHER HEAROD AND BARBARA 
HEAROD (Section 911.4 of the 

	

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, et al.,	 Government Code) 

Defendants. 

TO THE CLERK OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO; 

1. Application is hereby made pursuant to Government 

Code Section 911.4 for leave to present a claim founded on a cause 

of action for personal injuries and wrongful death of decedent, 

22 Lisa Hearod, which claim accrued on November 28, 1980, for which 

23 a . claim was not presented within the 100 day period provided by 

24 Section 911.2 of the Government Code. For additional circumstances 

25 relating to the cause of action, reference is made to the proposed 

26 claim attached to this application. 

27	 2. Through inadvertance and mistake, thiS claim was 

28 presented to the Clerk of the City of Sacramento, on or about the 
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1 102nd day followingaccrual of the aforesaid cause of action. 

2 However, the City of Sacramento has not been prejudiced by the two-

3 day delay in filing the required claim, all is more particularly 

4 shown by the attached Declaration of Mark J. Batt. 

	

5	 3. This Application is being presented within a reasonabl 

6 time after the accrual of this cause of action, as more Particularly 

shown by the attached Declaration of Mark J. Batt. 

	

8	 WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that this 

9 Application be granted and the attached proposed claim be received 

10 and acted-upon in accordance with Sections 912.4, et seq of the 

11 Government Code. 

12 DATED 'September 3, 1981 

	

13	 RAND AND GOODCHILD 
Attorneys for Clai 
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DECLARATION OF MARK J. BATT  

3 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28

, 

I, mark J. Batt, declare as follows: 

I am an attorney at law, dUly licensed to practice before 

all Courts of the State of California and am associated with the 

law firm of Rand and Goodchild, counsel of record for the claimants 

herein, Lorenzo Hearod, Christopher Hearod and Barbara Hearod. The 

within claim relates to an occurrence which occurred on or about 

November 28, 1980 in the vicinity of 24th Street near Sutterville 

Road near Hughes Stadium in the City of Sacramento. At that time 

and place, an automobile went out of control on a sharp curve and 

strtck a number of pedestrians approaching Hughes Stadium on a 

sidewalk. Among those pedestrians struck was the decedent, Lisa 

Hearod, who died within hours of the incident. 

The decedent, Lisa Hearbd, was seventeen years of age at 

the time of her death. She was the student body president of her 

high school and was actively employed. Of course, Lisa's death 

had a devastating effect upon her parents and family. Understand-

ably, a substantial period of mourning and grief followed the 

incident. In fact, a substantial portion of the 100 day claim, 

period had passed before counsel were consulted. Thereafter, 

investigation was commenced, which was quite extensive by reason 

of the aggravating nature of the incident. Interestingly, the 

Sacramento Police Department conducted an intensive investigation 

into the incident and presented the matter to the District 

Attorney's Office which proceeded to file a criminal complaint 

alleging vehicular manslaughter against.the driver of the vehicle. 

Thereafter, claimant's counsel learned that the defendant 
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driver would possibly contend in defense of the criminal action that 

she lost control of the vehicle due to a defective and dangerous 

condition of the roadway at or about the point of the accident. 

That was the first indication thata dangerous condition on property 

owned by a public entity could possibly be a proximate cause of 

Lisa Hearod's death and other injuries asserted by these claims. 

Immediately thereafter, on March 9 1981, claims were prepared and 

submitted to the City Clerk's office in Sacramento. Attached 

hereto is a copy of said claim. Thereafter, on March 20, 1981, 

the City Clerk responded, indicating that the Claim had been receive 

on March 12, 1981, a few days after the 100 day claim period had 

passed. A copy of that letter is attached hereto. 

Inasmuch as claimant's have attempted to comp ly with the 

provisions of Government Code Section 911.2 and did, in fact, submit 

a claim within a few days after notice of a possible cause of 

action against the City Of Sacramento and, also, within a few days 

after the 100 day period had lapsed, and, furthermore, inasmuch as 

there can certainly be no prejudice to the City of Sacramento by 

this delay because of the Sacramento Police Department and District 

Attorney's office have conducted an extensive investigation into the 

incident, it is respectfully submitted that there can be no preju-

dice shown by this responding entity and that this Application for 

leave to present a late claim should be received and acted upon in 

accordance with applicable provisions of the Government Code-

I declare under penalty perjury that the foregoing is 

true.and correct and that if called as a witness herein I could and 

would competently testify thereto. 

Executed on September 3, 1981 
at Sherman Oaks, California.
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CITY OF SACRAMENTO

orraine Magana 
ity Clerk 

LORRAINE MAGANA 
or( CLERK OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

PIS I STFIEET	 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA OSSIA 

CITY HALL ROOM 203	 TELEPHONE file) 449-5428 

March 20, 1981 

Gary Rand 
Lam Offices of Schermer 84 Rand 
15233 Ventura Blvd, Suite 1210 
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

RE: LORENZO HEAROD, CHRISTOPHER HEAROD and BARBARA HEAROD, Claimants 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

We are returning the aforementioned claim against the City of Sacramento which was 
received in this office on 3-12-81 . 

California State law requires claims against a public entity be filed within one 
hundred days from the date of action giving rise to the claim. The City Attorney's 
Office has advised us that the aforementioned claim's cause of action accrued on 
or before 11,28_81 	 Therefore, the aforementioned claim was not timely filed. 

If you wish to refile this claim, you must also submit an application for leave to 
present a late claim stating why your claim was not timely filed. If you wish to 
do so, you should act promptly in order to preserve other rights under the Califor-
nia Government Code. 

Sincerely, 
F 

LM/mm 
cc: City Attorney 

Finance Admin (2) 

Enclosure



March 9 	, 1981 DATED; (14)

(15) SIGNED;
C aimant or 
Attorney for Claimant 

Gary Rand of Schermer and Rand ,Inc. 

r warning igns an
or is unknown to the claimant. 

• 

‹k\ 
eN%

Lorenzo Hearod, Christopher Hearod 
You\pre

 
hereby notified that (Wand Barbara Hearod 

Deice address is (2)  3415 Grasswood Drive, El Snhrantp, Co_ 94803  

claims damages from the City of Sacramento in the amount, computed as of the date of 

the presentation of this claim, of (3) SeXceSs of  . This claim is based upon (4) 
-$175,7000.00 

1)0 Personal injury;	 ( ) Property damage or loss; (xk Other, specify for themselves 
/personal injury , and deceased daughter's/wh i ch occurrecr on or about (5)  11 /  28 / 	 80 in 

the vicinity of (6)  24th Street near Sutterville Rd. ?YPerrlAr the following 

circumstances: (7) Deceased (Lisa Hearod DØ13:	 2	 was walkin with friends an 
relatives at , a ove °cation. While walking towards Hughes Stadium and at al times remainin on the northern	 _attempt-j.z4g—to 
negotiate t e 118'.27" radius curve struck a guard rail and then left the 
roadvay an	 raa en .e. illing 
Ms. Lisa Hearod 

The name of the City employee or employees causing the claimant's injury or loss under 

CLAIM AGAINST THE CfTY OF SACRAMENTO

, whose Post 

the circumstances described is (8) while still under investigation, the public 
officials or employees responsible are those who have a duty to pro erly 
duitpi	 lud 

rotec 
The injuries to the claimant, (if any), as far as known at the date of presentation 

of the claim consists of (9)  medical bill from U.C. Davis Medical Center (2799.97) 
paramedic (bill unknownL, tuneral expenses (un)nown), personal clothing 1$200.00), pain and sutterin , loss of consortium 

The amount of damages claimed as of the date of this claim is computed as follows: 

Damages incurred to date (Itemized): 
' (10) U.C. Davis	 Medical Center	 2799.97 fune 1$  5,299.97  

approxamately 2, 
paramedic (approx. 150), clothing ($200) 	 $	 500.00 

la ris , irs. en ins & Hoag 
Estimate propsective damages as far as known:	 - 

au future medical . 
$  within Superior 

Court jurisdiction 
(12) TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED as of presentation date of claim $  in excess  of 

$15,000.00 
All notices and communications with regard to this claim should be sent to claimant 

at (13)  Gary Rand, Es	 Law off 
15233 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1210, Sherman Oaks, Ca. 91403 

$  2,000.00 
loss to family, pain and suffering



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

LORRAI N E IVIAOA N A 
CITY CLERK OFFICE Of THE CITY CLERK 

015 I STREET	 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95614 
CITY HALL ROOM 203	 TELEPHONE (916) 449-5426 

September 30, 1981 

Rand & Goodchild 
Professional Law Corporation 
15233 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1210 
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 
Attn: Mark J. Batt 

RE: APPLICATION TO FILE A LATE CLAIM ON BEHALF OF LORENZO, BARBARA 

AND CHRISTOPHER HEAROD, DATE OF ALLEGED INCIDENT: 11-28-80 

Dear Mr. Batt: 

You are hereby notified that your application for leave to present a late 
claim on behalf of Lorenzo, Barbara and Christopher Hearod was denied by 
the Sacramento City Council on September 29, 1981. 

The application was reviewed and duly considered. The reasons given for . 
the failure to file a claim within the time period provided by the Calif-
ornia Government Code were determined to be insufficient, and did not 
meet the requirements of the Code for relief from the claim filing require-
ments. 

Accordingly, I must inform you that your application is rejected. 

Sincerely, 

LM/mm/28 
CC: City Attorney

WARNING  

If you wish to file a court action on this matter, you must first petition 
the appropriate court for an order relieving you from the provisions of 
Government Code Section 945.5 (Claims Presentation Requirement). See Govern-
ment Code Section 946.6. Such a petition must be filed with the court 
within six months of the date your application for leave to present a late 
claim was denied. 

You may seek the advice of an attorney of your choice in connection with this 
matter. If you desire to consult an attorney, you should do so immediately.
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11 LORENZO HEAROD, CHRISTOPHER 
HEAROD and BARBARA HEAROD, 
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) 
) 
) 

C1aimantS7;	 ) 
) 

VS.
) 

	

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, et al., 	 ) 
) 

	

Defendants.	 ) 
)

APPLICATION FORLEAVE-TO 
PRESENT' LATE'CLAIM'OWBEHALF 
OF CLAIMANTS, LORENZO HEAROD, 
CHRISTOPHER HEAROD AND BARBARA 
HEAROD (Section 911.4 of the 
Government Code) 

TO . THE CLERK OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO: 

1. Application is hereby made pursuant to Government' 

Code Section 911.4 for leave to present a claim foOnded on 'a 

of action for ' personal injuries and wrongful ' death of decedent, 

Lisa Hearod i. which claim accrued on November 28, 1980, for which 

a claim was not presented within the 100 day Period provided by 

Section 911.2 of the Government Code. For additional Circumstances 

25 relating to the cause of action, reference is made to the proposed 

' 26 claim attached to this applicatiOn-

27	 2. Through inadvertance and mistake, this claim was 

28 presented to the Clerk of the City of Sacramento, on or about the



1 1 102nd day following accrual of the , aforesaid cause of action. 

However, the City of Sacramento has not been prejudiced by the two-

3 day delay in filing the required claim, all dis more particularly 

4 shown by the attached Declaration of Mark J. Batt. 

	

5	 3. This Application is being presented within a reasonabl 

6 time after the accrual of this cause of action, as more particularly 

7 shown by the attached Declaration of Mark J. Batt. 

	

8	 WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that this 

9 Application be granted and the attached proposed claim be received 

10 and acted . upon in accordance with Sections 912.4, et seq of the 

11 Government Code. 

12 DATED September 3, 1981 

	

13	 RAND AND GOODCHILD 
Attorneys for Cla 
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DECLARATION OF MARK J. BATT  

I, Mark J. Batt, declare as follows: 

	

4	 I am an attorneat law, duly licensed to pract ice before 

5 all Courts of the State of California and am associated with the : 
6 law firm of Rand and Goodchild, counsel of . record for the claimants 

7 herein, Lorenzo Hearod, Christopher Hearod and Barbara Hearod. The 

8 within claim relates to an occurrence which Occurred on or about 

9 November . 28, 1920 in the vicinity of 24th Street near Sutterville 

10 Road, near Hughes Stadiumin the City of Sacramento. At that time 

11 and place, an automobile went out of control on a sharp curve and 

12 struck a number of pedestrians approaching Hughes Stadium on a 

13 sidewalk: Among those pedestrians struck was the decedent, Lisa 

14 Hearod, who died within hours of the incident. 

	

15	 The decedent; Lisa Hearod, was seventeen years of age at 

16 the time of her death. She was the student body president of her 

17 high school and was actively employed .. Of course, Lisa's death 

18 had a devastating effect upon her parents and family. Understand-

19 ably, a substantial period of mourning and grief followed the 

20 incident. In fact, a substantial portion of the 100 day dla 111. 

21 period had passed before dOunsel were consulted. Thereafter, 

22 -investigation was commenced, which was quite extensive by reason 

23 of the aggravating nature of the incident. IntereStingly, the 

24 Sacramento Police Department conducted an intensive investigation, 

25 into the incident-and presented the matter to the District • 

26 Attorney's Office which Proceeded to file a criminal complaint' 

27 alleging vehicular manslaughter against the driver of the vehicle-
• 

1 

2 

28	 Thereafter, claimant's counsel learned that the defendant
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1 driver would possibly contend in defense of the criminal action that 

2 she lost control of the vehicle due to a defedtive and dangerOus 

3 condition of the roadway at or about the point of the accident. 

4 That was the first indidation thata dangerous condition , on property 

5 owned by a public entity could possibly be a proximate Cause of 

6 Lisa HearocU.s death and other injuries asserted by these 

7 I Immediatelycthereafter, on March 9, 1981, claims were prepared and 

submitted to the Citv ,!Cletk's" office in Sacramento Attached 
" 

hereto is a copy of 'said claim. Thereafter, on March 20, 1981., 

the City Clerk responded, indicating that the claim had been receive 

on March 12, 1981, a few days after the 100 day Claim period had 

passed. A cOpy of that letter	 attached hereto. 

Inasmuch as claimant's have attempted to comp ly with the 

provisions of Government Code Section 911.2 and did in fact, submit 

a claim within a few days after notice of ay possible cause, Of 

action against the City of Sacramento and, also, within a few days 

after the 100 day period had lapsed, and, furthermore, inasmuch 'as 

there can certainly be no prejudice to the City of Sacramento by 

this delay because 	 Sacramento Police Department. and District 

Attorney's office have conducted an extensive investigation into the 

incident, it is respectfully submitted that there can be no preju-

dice shown by this responding entity and that this Application for 

leave to present a late claim should be received and acted upon in 

accordance with applicable provisions of the Government Code. 

I declare under penalty perjury that the foregoing is 

true and correct and that if called as •a witness herein I could and 

would competently testify thereto. 

Executed on September 3, 1981 
at ShermanOakS, California.

MARK J. BATT 

-4-



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK LORRAINE MAGANA 
CITY CLERK 

orraine Magana 
ity Clerk 

915 I STREET
	

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 

CITY HALL ROOM 203
	

TELEPHONE (918) 449-5428 

March 20, 1981 

Gary Rand 
Law Offices of Schermer & Rand 
15233 Ventura Blvd, Suite 1210 
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 

RE: LORENZO HEAROD, CHRISTOPHER HEAROD and BARBARA HEAROD, Claimants 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

We are returning the aforementioned claim against the City of Sacramento which was 
received in this office on 3-12-81 . 

California State law requires claims against a public entity be filed within one 
hundred days from the date of action giving rise to the claim. The City Attorney's 
Office has advised us that the aforementioned claim's cause of action accrued on 
or before 11_28_81  . Therefore, the aforementioned claim was not timely filed. 

If you wish to refile this claim, you must also submit an application for leave to 
present a late claim stating why your claim was not timely filed. If you wish to 
do so, you should act promptly in order to preserve other rights under the Califor-
nia Government Code. 

Sincerely, 

- LM/mm 
cc: City Attorney 

Finance Admin (2) 

Enclosure
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CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OF SACRAmENTO 
f

AN 

-	
I --.:	 Lorenzo Hearod, 'Christopher Hearod ,.",

',,,,,° 
:''You . ,e hereby notified that (Wand Barbara Hearod 	, whose Post 

.0, 
OKeice address is' (2)  3415 GrasswOod Drive F.,1 Sohrnntp, Ca 94803  

I claims damages from the City of Sacramento in the amount, computed as of the date o! 

	 1 the presentation of this claim, of ( 	 $exceSs of 3)	 This claim is based upon (4) 

1	 -$15,-00u.0ul
for themselves ( ) Property damage or loss;

	

00 Other, specify 	  NN Personal injury;

	

	 ( 
 personal injury 

and decease d daughter's 	 occurred On or about (5) 	 11 . /  28 / 	 80, in 
,  

the vicinity of (6) 24th Street  near Sutterville Rd. /Bypasa unuer the following 
I	 i 

circumstances: (7)  Deceased (Lisa l Hearod DOB. 	 was walking with friends an< 
relatives at above location. While walking towards Hughes Stadium and at al] times remainin  on the northern s	 i	 to 
negotiate t e 118.27" radius curve struck a:guard rail and then left the 

—ro 	 ' -1* at.	 Uh . )o i -the guard rail ented Killing 
Ms. Lisa Hearod 

aimant,,or 
Attorney for Claimant 

Gary Rand of Schermer and Rand,Inc.

(15) SIGNED:

The name of the City employee or employees causing the ClaiMants injury or loss under 

the circumstances described is (8) while still under -investigation, the public 
officials or employees responsible are those who have a duty to properly 
duiyn it.Ya 
- protect edes 

The injuries to the claimant, (if any), as far as knOwn at the date of presentation 

of the claim consists of (9)  medical bill from U.C, Davis Medical Center (2799.97) 
paramedic (bill unknownL, tuneral expenses (un)nown), personal clothing 1$200.00), pain and suttering, loss of consortium  

The amount of damages claimed as of the date of this claim is computed as follows: 

Damages incurred to date (Itemized): 
(10) ,U.C. Davis Medical Center (§2,799.97, fUnera.129.97  

paramedic(approela, clOthin ($200) 	 $  500.00  
c la ris , ,rs. 

Estimate propsectxve damages as far as known: 

(ii)  future medical	 $  2400.00  
loss to family, pain and suffering 	__$  within Superior.  

i	 1	 11	 .	 ,	 1 II	 Court Jurisdiction 
(12) TOTAL MOUNT:CLAIMED as of presentation date of claim $  in excess  of 

4	 C	 ' $15,000.00 I 
All notices and communications with regard to this claim should be sent to claimant 

'I 
at (13) Gary Rand, lEg,,a01.f_icas_fach.6,ranr_arLd_nand, 7111r  

15233iVentura Boulevard, Suite 1210, Sherman Oaks, Ca. 91403  

^

warning signs an
or is unknown to the claimant. 

DATED:	 (14) March 9 1981 •	 ,


